

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).14643/2004

(From the judgement and order dated 25/02/2003 in RFA No. 14/2002 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAM NIWAS GOEL

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief)

Date: 01/04/2005 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.M. DHARMADHIKARI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. SRIKRISHNA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.P.P.Khurana, Sr.Adv.

Ms.Sunita Sharma, Adv.

Mr.S.N.Terdal, Adv.

Mr. D.S. Mahra,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr.Sanjiv Kumar, Adv.

Mr.R.K.Joshi, Adv.

Mr.Sudarshan Goel, Adv.

Mr. P.N. Puri,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Leave granted.

On the prayer for confirmation of stay, since the decretal amount has been deposited by the appellant in the trial court, we direct that it shall be paid to the first respondent decree-holder on his furnishing a bank guarantee from a nationalised bank for restitution of the amount in the event of success of this appeal. In the event within a period of three months, the amount is not withdrawn on furnishing bank guarantee, the court shall deposit the decretal amount in the nationalised bank on a fixed term deposit of minimum two years so that it earns interest.

(Satish K. Yadav)

Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)

Court Master